eligibility in terms of provisions of Section 141 of the Companies Act, 2013, be and are hereby 

approved and ratified as the Statutory Auditors of the Company upto the conclusion of the 6th Annual 

General Meeting of the Company to be held in the year 2025 at a fees of Rs. 1,21,000/- (Rs One 

Lakh Twenty One Thousand only) (excluding GST). 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

Item No. 4: 

Appointment of Secretarial Auditor 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an 

Ordinary Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 204 and other applicable provisions, if

[...]

services to be rendered by M/s Nityanand Singh & Co. as Secretarial Auditors is within the purview 

of the said regulation read with SEBI circular no. SEBI/ HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated 

December 31, 2024. 

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall be Rs. 1,65,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 

Sixty Five thousand only) plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses for 5 years payable 

on yearly basis as per the quoted amount for FY 2025-26 to 2029-30.  

The Board recommends the Ordinary Resolution as set out in Item No. 4 of this Notice for approval